contract; however, commissions are directly associated with individual sales and expensed in the same period as the
related contract revenue. The associated commissionable sales would not typically have a future benefit unless the
revenue is recognized over time. The Company does not typically have situations where revenue is deferred in excess
of one year. Given the practical expedient for contracts completing within one year, the Company does not expect
these capitalized costs to be material in a given period.

10

Edgar Filing: NUVASIVE INC - Form 10-Q

18

Table of Contents

The cumulative effect of the change on retained earnings for the full retrospective method of adoption of ASC 606
was $0.3 million as of December 31, 2017. The following tables summarize in a condensed presentation the impact of
the adoption of ASC 606 on the Company’s previously reported Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2017,
the Unaudited Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Income for the three and six months ended
June 30, 2017, and the Unaudited Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the six months ended June 30, 2017.

NUVASIVE, INC.
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
(in thousands)

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

As of December 31, 2017
As
reported Adjustments

As
Adjusted

Accounts receivable, gross $212,709 $ 537 [a] $213,246
Allowances on accounts receivable (13,669 ) 643 [b] (13,026 )
Inventory, net 247,245 (107 )[c] 247,138
Other current assets 112,705 — 112,705
Total current assets 558,990 1,073 560,063
Remaining other assets 1,080,077 — 1,080,077
Total assets $1,639,067 $ 1,073 $1,640,140
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 75,076 691 [d] 75,767
Accrued payroll and related expenses 55,582 36 [e] 55,618
Other current liabilities 30,010 — 30,010
Total current liabilities 160,668 727 161,395
Deferred and income tax liabilities, non-current 18,786 84 [f] 18,870
Other long-term liabilities 660,459 — 660,459
Total NuVasive, Inc. stockholders’ equity 795,309 262 [g] 795,571
Non-controlling interests 3,845 — 3,845
Total equity 799,154 262 799,416
Total liabilities and equity $1,639,067 $ 1,073 $1,640,140

[a]  Represents cumulative impact from January 1, 2016 to the period presented on accounts
receivable for the full retrospective method of adoption of ASC 606.
[b]  Represents cumulative impact from January 1, 2016 to the period presented on
allowances on accounts receivable for the full retrospective method of adoption of ASC 606.
[c]  Represents cumulative impact from January 1, 2016 to the period presented on
inventory for the full retrospective method of adoption of ASC 606.
[d]  Represents cumulative impact from January 1, 2016 to the period presented on
commissions payable and accrued returns for the full retrospective method of adoption of
ASC 606.
[e]  Represents cumulative impact from January 1, 2016 to the period presented on
commissions payable for the full retrospective method of adoption of ASC 606.
[f]  Represents cumulative impact from January 1, 2016 to the period presented on deferred
tax liabilities for the full retrospective method of adoption of ASC 606.

Edgar Filing: NUVASIVE INC - Form 10-Q

19

[g]  Represents cumulative impact from January 1, 2016 to the period presented on retained
earnings for the full retrospective method of adoption of ASC 606.

11

Edgar Filing: NUVASIVE INC - Form 10-Q

20

Table of Contents

NUVASIVE, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

(Unaudited)
As
reported Adjustments

As
adjusted

Three months ended June 30, 2017
Revenue
Product revenue $238,998 $ (1,174 )[a] $237,824
Service revenue 21,575 — 21,575
Total revenue 260,573 (1,174 ) 259,399
Cost of revenue (excluding amortization of intangible assets)
Cost of products sold 50,770 (235 )[b] 50,535
Cost of services 15,651 — 15,651
Total cost of revenue 66,421 (235 ) 66,186
Gross profit 194,152 (939 ) 193,213
Operating expenses:
Sales, marketing and administrative 139,109 (142 )[c] 138,967
Other operating expenses 25,290 — 25,290
Total operating expenses 164,399 (142 ) 164,257
Total interest and other expense, net (10,445 ) — (10,445 )
Income tax (expense) benefit (7,079 ) 303 [d] (6,776 )
Consolidated net income $12,229 $ (494 )[e] $11,735
Add back net loss attributable to non-controlling interests $(432 ) $ — $(432 )
Net income attributable to NuVasive, Inc. $12,661 $ (494 )[e] $12,167
Net income per share attributable to NuVasive, Inc.:
Basic $0.25 $ (0.01 )[f] $0.24
Diluted $0.22 $ (0.01 )[f] $0.21
Comprehensive income attributable to NuVasive, Inc. $13,304 $ (494 )[e] $12,810

[a]  Represents net change in sales revenue for charge sheet orders recognized under ASC 606.
[b]  Represents net change in cost of products sold for charge sheet orders recognized under ASC 606.
[c]  Represents net change in accrued sales commissions for charge sheet orders recognized under
ASC 606.
[d]  Represents deferred income tax liability on net change associated with charge sheet orders
recognized under ASC 606.
[e]  Represents change in net income and comprehensive income resulting from net change in charge
sheet orders recognized under ASC 606.
[f]  Represents earnings per share impact resulting from net change in charge sheet orders recognized
under ASC 606.

12

Edgar Filing: NUVASIVE INC - Form 10-Q

21

Table of Contents

NUVASIVE, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

(Unaudited)
As
reported Adjustments

As
adjusted

Six months ended June 30, 2017
Revenue
Product revenue $464,804 $ (2,025 )[a] $462,779
Service revenue 45,633 — 45,633
Total revenue 510,437 (2,025 ) 508,412
Cost of revenue (excluding amortization of intangible assets)
Cost of products sold 96,841 (405 )[b] 96,436
Cost of services 31,193 — 31,193
Total cost of revenue 128,034 (405 ) 127,629
Gross profit 382,403 (1,620 ) 380,783
Operating expenses:
Sales, marketing and administrative 279,611 (276 )[c] 279,335
Other operating expenses 49,820 — 49,820
Total operating expenses 329,431 (276 ) 329,155
Total interest and other expense, net (19,849 ) — (19,849 )
Income tax (expense) benefit (8,569 ) 508 [d] (8,061 )
Consolidated net income $24,554 $ (836 )[e] $23,718
Add back net loss attributable to non-controlling interests $(875 ) $ — $(875 )
Net income attributable to NuVasive, Inc. $25,429 $ (836 )[e] $24,593
Net income per share attributable to NuVasive, Inc.:
Basic $0.50 $ (0.02 )[f] $0.48
Diluted $0.44 $ (0.01 )[f] $0.42
Comprehensive income attributable to NuVasive, Inc. $27,929 $ (836 )[e] $27,093

[a]  Represents net change in sales revenue for charge sheet orders recognized under ASC 606.
[b]  Represents net change in cost of products sold for charge sheet orders recognized under ASC 606.
[c]  Represents net change in accrued sales commissions for charge sheet orders recognized under
ASC 606.
[d]  Represents deferred income tax liability on net change associated with charge sheet orders
recognized under ASC 606.
[e]  Represents change in net income and comprehensive income resulting from net change in charge
sheet orders recognized under ASC 606.
[f]  Represents earnings per share impact resulting from net change in charge sheet orders recognized
under ASC 606.

13

Edgar Filing: NUVASIVE INC - Form 10-Q

22

Table of Contents

NUVASIVE, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
(in thousands)
(Unaudited)

Six months ended June 30, 2017
As
reported Adjustments

As
adjusted

Consolidated net income $24,554 $ (836 )[a] $23,718
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating
activities:
Reserves on current assets (95 ) 159 [b] 64
Deferred income tax benefit (2,570 ) (507 )[c] (3,077 )
Other adjustments to reconcile net income 92,361 — 92,361
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of effects from acquisitions:
Accounts receivable (17,586) 1,763 [d] (15,823)
Inventory (29,012) (405 )[e] (29,417)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets (2,543 ) — (2,543 )
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 4,987 (119 )[f] 4,868
Litigation liability (11,200) — (11,200)
Accrued payroll and related expenses (2,004 ) (55 )[f] (2,059 )
Income taxes 10,172 — 10,172
Net cash provided by operating activities 67,064 — 67,064
Net cash used in investing activities (84,802) — (84,802)
Net cash used in financing activities (6,480 ) — (6,480 )
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash 1,449 — 1,449
Decrease in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash $(22,769) $ — $(22,769)

[a]  Represents change in net income resulting from charge sheet orders recognized under ASC 606.
[b]  Represents net change in allowances on accounts receivable for charge sheet orders recognized under ASC 606.
[c]  Represents deferred income tax liability on net change associated with charge sheet orders recognized under
ASC 606.
[d]  Represents net change in accounts receivable for charge sheet orders recognized under ASC 606.
[e]  Represents net change in inventory for charge sheet orders recognized under ASC 606.